Contractual Obligations above and bonding obligations described in the Notes of the Consolidated Financial Statements in this Annual Report
on Form 10-K.

66

Edgar Filing: Intrepid Potash, Inc. - Form 10-K

81

Table of Contents

 Results of Operations for the Year ended December 31, 2009, and Pro Forma Results of Operations for the Year ended December 31,
2008

   The pro forma presentation for Intrepid, as the successor entity, has been prepared assuming that the IPO and the formation transitions
including the Exchange Agreement had occurred on January 1, 2008, for the 2008 period. Refer to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information
in Part IV, Item 15 of this report for additional information regarding our pro forma financial information and adjustments.

Net Sales and Freight Costs

   The following table presents potash and Trio� sales and production for the subject periods.

Intrepid
Mining LLC
(Predecessor)Intrepid Potash, Inc.

Pro forma
for the

Year ended
December 31,

2008

Year ended
December 31,

2009

April 25, 2008
through

December 31,
2008

January 1,
2008

through
April 24,
2008

Change
between
Periods

%
Change

Production
volume (in
thousands of
tons):
Potash 504 556 280 836 (332) (40)%

Langbeinite 192 123 74 197 (5) (3)%

Sales volume
(in thousands of
tons):
Potash 440 455 269 724 (284) (39)%

Trio� 149 100 107 207 (58) (28)%

Gross Sales (in
millions):
Potash $ 250.9 $ 274.2 $ 88.5 $ 362.7 $ (111.8) (31)%
Trio� $ 50.9 $ 31.7 $ 20.9 $ 52.6 $ (1.7) (3)%
Freight Costs
(in millions):
Potash $ 13.1 $ 5.1 $ 5.2 $ 10.3 $ 2.8 27%
Trio� $ 8.4 $ 5.7 $ 7.1 $ 12.8 $ (4.4) (34)%
Net Sales (in
millions):
Potash $ 237.8 $ 269.1 $ 83.3 $ 352.4 $ (114.6) (33)%
Trio� $ 42.5 $ 26.0 $ 13.8 $ 39.8 $ 2.7 7%
Average net
realized sales
price:
Potash $ 541 $ 591 $ 309 $ 486 $ 55 11%
Trio� $ 286 $ 259 $ 130 $ 192 $ 94 49%

   Net sales of potash decreased $114.6 million, or 33 percent, from $352.4 million for the year ended December 31, 2008, to $237.8 million
for the year ended December 31, 2009. This decrease was the net result of an increase in the average net realized sales price of $55 per ton, or
11 percent, and a decrease in volume of 39 percent. Beginning in the fourth quarter of 2008 and continuing through 2009, there was a reduction
in the demand for potash and Trio� that led to a lower total volume of sales in 2009 compared to 2008 and also resulted in the building of
inventories relative to historical averages. Our production volume of potash in the year ended December 31, 2009, was 504,000 tons, or 332,000

[…]

tax rate of 39.6 percent as the effective tax rate. The decrease in income tax expense was driven by the overall decrease in income levels
between the respective periods.

 Pro Forma Results of Operations for the Years ended December 31, 2008, and 2007

   The pro forma presentation for Intrepid, as the successor entity, has been prepared assuming that the IPO and the formation transitions
including the Exchange Agreement had occurred on January 1, 2007, for the 2007 period, and January 1, 2008, for the 2008 period. Refer to
Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information in Part IV, Item 15 of this report for additional information regarding our pro forma financial
information and adjustments.

70

Edgar Filing: Intrepid Potash, Inc. - Form 10-K

86

Table of Contents

Net Sales and Freight Costs

   The following table presents potash and Trio� sales and production for the subject periods.

Intrepid
Mining LLC
(Predecessor)

Intrepid
Potash, Inc. Pro forma

for the
Year ended
December 31,

2008

Pro forma
for the

Year ended
December 31,

2007

April 25, 2008
through

December 31,
2008

January 1,
2008

through
April 24, 2008

Change
between
Periods

%
Change

Production
volume (in
thousands of
tons):
Potash 556 280 836 877 (41) (5)%

Langbeinite 123 74 197 177 20 11%

Sales volume (in
thousands of
tons):
Potash 455 269 724 893 (169) (19)%

Trio� 100 107 207 158 49 31%

Gross Sales
(in millions):
Potash $ 274.2 $ 88.5 $ 362.7 $ 187.8 $ 174.9 93%
Trio� $ 31.7 $ 20.9 $ 52.6 $ 25.7 $ 26.9 105%

Freight Costs
(in millions):
Potash $ 5.1 $ 5.2 $ 10.3 $ 14.3 $ (4.0) (28)%
Trio� $ 5.7 $ 7.1 $ 12.8 $ 6.8 $ 6.0 88%

Net Sales
(in millions):
Potash $ 269.1 $ 83.3 $ 352.4 $ 173.5 $ 178.9 103%
Trio� $ 26.0 $ 13.8 $ 39.8 $ 18.9 $ 20.9 111%

Average net
realized sales
price:
Potash $ 591 $ 309 $ 486 $ 194 $ 292 151%
Trio� $ 259 $ 130 $ 192 $ 119 $ 73 61%

   Net sales of potash increased $178.9 million, or 103 percent, from $173.5 million for the year ended December 31, 2007, to $352.4 million
for the year ended December 31, 2008, due primarily to an increase in the average net realized sales price of $292 per ton, or 151 percent,
resulting from strong potash demand. During the fourth quarter of 2008, a reduction in the demand for potash and Trio� resulted in a lower total
volume of sales in 2008 than in 2007 and resulted in the building of inventories compared to historical averages. Our production volume of
potash in the year ended December 31, 2008, was 836,000 tons, or 41,000 tons less than in 2007. This decreased production was largely driven

[…]

results of operations or financial position of Intrepid that would have occurred had it operated as a separate, independent company during the
periods presented. The pro forma presentation for Intrepid, as the successor entity, has been prepared assuming that the initial public offering
and the formation transitions including the Exchange Agreement had occurred on January 1, 2007, for the 2007 period, and on January 1, 2008,
for the 2008 period. In addition, the pro forma consolidated financial information should not be relied upon as being indicative of Intrepid's
results of operations for these periods. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information also does not project the results of operations
or financial position for any future period or date.

125

Edgar Filing: Intrepid Potash, Inc. - Form 10-K

153

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations (Unaudited)

Year Ended December 31, 2008

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Intrepid
Potash Inc.

Intrepid
Mining LLC
(Predecessor)

Period from
April 25, 2008,

through
December 31,

2008

Period from
January 1, 2008,

through
April 24, 2008

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjusted for the
Year ended
December 31,

2008
Sales $ 305,914 $ 109,420 $ � $ 415,334
Less:
Freight costs 10,780 12,359 � 23,139
Warehousing and handling
costs 5,760 2,235 � 7,995
Cost of goods sold 103,816 48,647 546(1) 153,009

Gross Margin 185,558 46,179 (546) 231,191
Selling and administrative 22,832 6,034 2,973(1) 31,839
Accretion of asset retirement
obligation 458 198 � 656
Other 1,190 5 � 1,195

Operating Income 161,078 39,942 (3,519) 197,501
Other Income (Expense)
Interest expense, including
derivatives (3,160) (2,456) 2,038(2) (3,578)
Interest income 1,005 23 � 1,028
Insurance settlements in
excess of property losses (52) 6,998 � 6,946
Other income (expense) (1,106) (14) � (1,120)

Income Before Income Taxes 157,765 44,493 (1,481) 200,777
Income Tax (Expense)
Benefit (59,592) 4 (17,050)(3) (76,638)

Net Income $ 98,173 $ 44,497 $ (18,531) $ 124,139

Weighted Average Shares
Outstanding:
Basic 74,843,139 �(4) 74,843,139

Diluted 74,988,292 54,949(4) 75,043,241

Earnings Per Share:
Basic $ 1.31 $ 1.66

Diluted $ 1.31 $ 1.65

126

Edgar Filing: Intrepid Potash, Inc. - Form 10-K

154

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations (Unaudited)

Year Ended December 31, 2007

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Intrepid Mining LLC
(Predecessor) Pro Forma

Adjusted for the
Year ended

December 31, 2007
Year ended

December 31, 2007
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Sales $ 213,459 $ � $ 213,459
Less:
Freight costs 21,095 � 21,095
Warehousing and handling costs 5,479 � 5,479
Cost of goods sold 134,387 1,442(1) 135,829

Gross Margin 52,498 (1,442) 51,056
Selling and administrative 15,997 6,685(1) 22,682
Accretion of asset retirement obligation 579 � 579
Business interruption insurance
settlements (389) � (389)
Other 269 � 269

Operating Income 36,042 (8,127) 27,915
Other Income (Expense)
Interest expense, including derivatives (9,350) 7,670(2) (1,680)
Interest income 1 � 1
Insurance settlements in excess of
property losses 3,202 � 3,202
Other income (expense) (211) � (211)

Income Before Income Taxes 29,684 (457) 29,227
Income Tax (Expense) Benefit � (11,586)(3) (11,586)

Net Income $ 29,684 $ (12,043) $ 17,641

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding:
Basic 74,902,081(4) 74,902,081

Diluted 74,968,216(4) 74,968,216

Earnings Per Share:
Basic $ 0.24

Diluted $ 0.24

127

Edgar Filing: Intrepid Potash, Inc. - Form 10-K

155

Table of Contents

Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations:

(1)
In conjunction with the closing of the IPO, Intrepid issued 472,018 shares of non-vested restricted common stock awards. The
non-vested restricted common stock awards vest over variable periods. The following adjustments reflect the incremental stock
compensation expense that would have been recorded to cost of sales and selling and administrative expense for the periods below,